

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)
)	
)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

M. Stephen Pitt
S. Chad Meredith
Matthew F. Kuhn, D.C. Bar No. 1011084
Office of the Governor
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 101
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 564-2611
Steve.Pitt@ky.gov
Chad.Meredith@ky.gov
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs lack standing. 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not redressable by the Court..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs have not established an injury-in-fact. 6

II. Plaintiffs’ attempts to second-guess the Secretary’s judgment should be rejected.10

**III. Plaintiffs’ arguments about the objectives of Medicaid are irreconcilable with
Medicaid itself..... 13**

IV. The Secretary had ample legal authority to approve Kentucky HEALTH..... 17

V. The Secretary did not act arbitrarily and capriciously..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguayo v. Richardson, 352 F. Supp. 462 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) 11

Aguayo v. Richardson, 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973) 10

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy, 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 7

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy, 29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 7

C.K. v. N.J. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996) 10, 21

Cal. Welfare Rights Org. v. Richardson, 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972)..... 17, 21

Cape Hatteras Access Preservation Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 23

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 5

Crane v. Mathews, 417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976)..... 11, 17

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 19

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack, 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6, 8, 9

Hermes Consol., LLC v. E.P.A., 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 19

In re Science Applications Int’l Corp. Backup Tape Data Theft Litig., 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 11

Klamath Water Users Ass’n v. F.E.R.C., 534 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 2, 4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6, 8

Marcum v. Salazar, 751 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010) 23

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994) 13

Mead v. Holder, 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 7

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 5, 14

Nyambal v. Mnuchin, 245 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 2

Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality v. E.P.A., 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 7

Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. Am. v. Thompson, 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 12

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 531 U.S. 156 (2001) 17

Teton Historic Aviation Foundation v. U.S. Department of Defense, 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (per curiam)..... 4

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 12

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A., 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 12

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)2, 3

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a) 12, 21, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 13, 14, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(14)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396o..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(f)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(B)(6)(b)..... 19

Other Authorities

H. Rep. 97-757 (1982) 20

Lucy Williams, *The Abuse of Section 1115 Waivers: Welfare Reform in Search of a Standard*, 12 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 8 (1994)..... 11

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 447.54(d)(2)..... 9
